Ontario

Tribunals Ontario

Landlord and Tenant Board

Order under Section 69
Residential Tenancies Act, 2006

File Number: HOL-12671-21

In the matter of: 306, 70 KING STREET E

OSHAWA ON L1HOA2

| hereby certify this is a
true copy of an Order dated

Between: TT7 Inc. Landlord

épril 13, 2022
and

Landlord and Tenant Board
Brandon Johnston Tenant

TT7 Inc (the 'Landlord’) applied for an order to terminate the tenancy and evict Brandon Johnston
(the 'Tenant') because the Tenant did not pay the rent that the Tenant owes. The Landlord also
claimed NSF cheque charges and related administration charges.

This application was heard by videoconference on March 23, 2022. Only the Landlord attended
the hearing. As of 2:14 p.m., the Tenant was not present or represented at the hearing although
properly served with notice of this hearing by the Board.

Determinations:

1.

The Tenant has not paid the total rent the Tenant was required to pay for the period from
October 1, 2021 to November 30, 2021. Because of the arrears, the Landlord served a
Notice of Termination effective October 29, 2021.

The Tenant vacated the rental unit on December 23, 2021. The Tenant was in
possession of the rental unit on the date the application was filed.

The monthly rent is $1,605.00.
The Tenant has made no payments since the application was filed.

The Landlord incurred charges of $20.00 for cheques tendered by or on behalf of the
Tenant, which were returned NSF and $80.00 for related administration charges.

The Landlord collected a rent deposit of $1,605.00 from the Tenant and this deposit is still
being held by the Landlord.

Interest on the rent deposit is owing to the Tenant for the period from January 15, 2020 to
October 29, 2021.

Order Page 1 of 2



§i s | metecsinl rodrm il

=L o0 tLhonbagsg - 9rE el ol Gl el L0 vt o LT EsligeE G m) B o T T
S CENE . .o B T LR o orl) il Mo Bl Irce . — T eloe i G nEnsT it
27T 2 WIS RANG N6 ST LN B S03 uiEad TH Darme

—mnane oy b e v 0 SO T Angkd ot saalas oetiv o b sen Esn wulages, 5. sllT
AR eyt et B tseany 2 UAE3LlI0 ) ZEW Mier § BT qf-fiha.# |;|ur--1 m:ﬂ!
bl S == | !.':lh:n Wier DEVIR , 20O ;

i 1= 1y TREM P L

i fA - -
e W PRGOS LS B AR R TR B O e oy 9

n L8
o o TR T -:"I.. |n,|-§r FirsTah ol NG M gl : I-rf‘: v -“‘1"_,.-‘*‘ = SLS ; ‘:Hj:""_,
Sl .-.;‘J-l B D v b \-'ul]r- 1 I K -\_4-_*
RS P S T Uk ¢ 2 Pk y 1 ot BT DR e Bt 8
{ ¥ e . - o T
3 L
" I A o) T B}
il - SN e
B _..j . hITI -. o :‘-.'

R N N e e S Lnars s e

_:'4i'| N Lo




File Number: HOL-12671-21

It is ordered that:

1. The tenancy is terminated as of December 23, 2021, the date the Tenant gave vacant
possession of the rental unit to the Landlord.

2. The Tenant shall pay to the Landlord $2,924.72*, which represents the amount of rent
owing and compensation up to December 23, 2021 and the total charges related to NSF
cheques tendered to the Landlord by or on behalf of the Tenant, less the rent deposit and
interest the Landlord owes on the rent deposit.

3. The Tenant shall also pay to the Landlord $186.00 for the cost of filing the application.

4. If the Tenant does not pay the Landlord the full amount owing* on or before April 24,
2022, the Tenant will start to owe interest. This will be simple interest calculated from
April 24, 2022 at 2.00% annually on the balance outstanding.

April 13, 2022 Wckadd Dw Satte

Date Issued Michael Di Salle

Member, Landlord and Tenant Board

Head Office
777 Bay Street, 12th Floor
Toronto Ontario M5G2E5

If you have any questions about this order, call 416-645-8080 or toll free at 1-888-332-3234.

* Refer to section A on the attached Summary of Calculations.

Order Page 2 of 2



- g

_ﬁl-ﬂumumjt"mlmmfﬂm-ﬂ Chl I Ok Y oY b
o Bt Ml O™ ] By £ RIS D Nl Maiy ey nesial a1 | S50E
of B n B GRS R B S s SR e

Ty O, usadoat E3D2.5% thad
LI . 'ﬂ m— o b?uli. -.;in

e R o

M0 Dok
SRR SRR T SR® £

BENEREE el ol

LSO -, ™ gy peed-Aa oA b e TS W b il o SR sy
Ml - & + i e —atte B e A oovboss of relel
- o = ——— = —— —ne o




Schedule 1

SUMMARY OF CALCULATIONS
File Number: HOL-12671-21
A. Amount the Tenant must pay as the tenancy is terminated:
Reasons for amount owing Period Amount
Arrears: (up to the termination date in the October 1, 2021 to October $1 ,530.25
Notice of Termination) 29’ 2021
Plus compensation: (from the day October 30, 2021 to $2,902.35
after the termination date in the Notice to the December 23. 2021
date of the order) d
Less the rent deposit: -$1,605.00
Less the interest owing on the January 15, 2020 to October -$2.88
rent deposit: 29, 2021
NSF cheque charges: $20.00
Administration charges related to NSF cheque charges: $80.00
Amount owing to the Landlord on the order date:(total of previous $2,924.72
boxes)
Additional costs the Tenant must pay to the Landlord: $186.00
Total the Tenant must pay the Landlord as the tenancy is $3,110.72
terminated:

Schedule Page 1 of 1



L o . e . R - -
R SRR S Ui [ SRR TR P

R -:rr--.r-u-n-m-u- ET R R TRt
-|.-._'-..-I- Ty : S -

Mo R .'.. i
F:wi& - Mﬁ!’-:'h.-"ﬂ
1 '.
J""l-_-" ] "-I-!-".'":'.J- . = ==rp g ==
R 1.. B 'u- ::rmn -“;r..rj.-.--"

.
= e H _ - =
-

. .'b’.::.:_ -
?.-{I.;:‘_E-;:’ﬂ"' #-;E-._.......;-..,-..ln. ul"ﬁ-.:'.r.-i-.r--ﬂll' l‘ii-.-""ﬁ-"'tl-’ﬁ ---"1-1‘ '-" 1'-"-' :-::-'i:-

: S - S .
T R S T I




